WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1977

ENROLLED Committee Substitute for

HOUSE BILL No. 1124

(By Mr. Moone and Mr. Bumgarner)

PASSED March 8, 1977

In Effect <u>minety days</u> from Passage C-641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1124

(By MR. MOORE and MR. BUMGARNER)

(Originating in the House Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed March 8, 1977; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to establishing days of commemoration, and designating the third Saturday in January as Martin Luther King Day.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. LEGAL HOLIDAYS; CONSTRUCTION OF STATUTES; DEFINITIONS.

§2-2-1a. Special memorial days.

1 The governor shall, by proclamation, declare the third Satur-

2 day in January as a special memorial day to be known as

3 Martin Luther King Day.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1124

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

me Chairman Senate Committee

ian

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate Menster Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the The within day of, 1977. Governor C-641

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date March 18, 1977

RECEIVED MAR 14 4 15 PH '77 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Time / 0:10 A.M.

MAR 21 P 3: TOTIVED

 \sim rv

m

OFFICE